payment conditions have been reached and the liability cap met, sensitivity to changes in either the discount rate or projected cash flows

have no impact.

43

d. Put options of non-controlling interests

The liability represents the present value of the cost to acquire non-controlling interests in AXELOS Ltd and Fera Science Ltd. The cost to

acquire the non-controlling interest in AXELOS Ltd is based on a set multiple of earnings before interest and tax specified in the put-option

agreement. The put-option held by the non-controlling shareholder of AXELOS Ltd is currently exercisable, and as a consequence the

liability has been classified as current. The option held by the non-controlling shareholder of Fera Science Ltd is exercisable from April

2021 and has been classified as current (31 December 2019: non-current).  A sensitivity analysis assuming a 10% increase/decrease in

the earnings potential of the business results in a £9.8m increase/decrease in the valuation.

At 31 December 2019 Note
Fair value
hierarchy

At fair

value
through

P&L
£m

At fair

value
through

OCI
£m

Derivatives
used for
hedging

£m

Amortised
cost
£m

Total
£m

Current
£m

Non-
current

£m

Financial assets
Lease receivables  Level-2 — — — 14.9 14.9  3.6 11.3

Cash flow hedges  Level-2 — — 3.4 — 3.4  2.9 0.5

Non-designated foreign exchange forwards and
swaps  Level-2 3.2 — — — 3.2  3.1 0.1

Interest rate swaps a Level-2 — — 1.0 — 1.0  — 1.0

Cross-currency interest rate swaps a Level-2 — — 80.9 — 80.9  15.5 65.4

Investments  Level-3 1.5 — — — 1.5  — 1.5

Other investments  Level-3 — 2.4 — — 2.4  — 2.4

   4.7 2.4 85.3 14.9 107.3  25.1 82.2

Other financial assets
Cash  Level-1 — — — 409.1 409.1  409.1 —

Total financial assets   4.7 2.4 85.3 424.0 516.4  434.2 82.2

At 31 December 2019 Note
Fair value
hierarchy

At fair
value

through
P&L
£m

At fair
value

through
OCI
£m

Derivatives
used for
hedging

£m

Amortised

cost
£m

Total
£m

Current
£m

Non-

current
£m

Financial liabilities
Private Placement Loan Notes a Level-2 — — — 990.7 990.7  232.5 758.2

Other loan notes  Level-2 — — — 0.3 0.3  0.3 —

Cash flow hedges  Level-2 — — 0.5 — 0.5  — 0.5

Non-designated foreign exchange forwards and
swaps  Level-2 2.6 — — — 2.6  1.6 1.0

Cross-currency interest rate swaps a Level-2 — — 3.6 — 3.6  — 3.6

Public sector subsidiary partnership payment c Level-3 — — — 35.4 35.4  9.4 26.0

Contingent consideration  Level-3 5.0 — — — 5.0  5.0 —

Deferred consideration  Level-2 — — — 0.7 0.7  — 0.7

Put options of non-controlling interests d Level-3 — 108.7 — — 108.7  103.0 5.7

   7.6 108.7 4.1 1,027.1 1,147.5  351.8 795.7

Other financial liabilities
Overdrafts  Level-1 — — — 286.3 286.3  286.3 —

Lease liabilities  Level-2 — — — 562.6 562.6  81.9 480.7

Total financial liabilities   7.6 108.7 4.1 1,876.0 1,996.4  720.0 1,276.4

The following table shows the changes from the opening to closing balances for Level-3 fair value financial instruments.

Contingent
consideration

£m

Subsidiary
partnership

payment
£m

Put options
of non-

controlling
interests

£m

Investments
and other

investments
£m

At 1 January 2020 5.0 35.4 108.7 3.9

Gain on final settlement recognised in the income statement (0.1) — — —

Payments made (4.9) (4.7) — —

Change in put-options recognised in equity — — (16.5) —

Additions — — — 0.8

Loss on fair value recognised through other comprehensive income — — — (0.9)

Discount unwind — 0.6 — —

At 30 June 2020 — 31.3 92.2 3.8

Non-recourse sale of receivables

In June 2020 a non-recourse receivables purchase facility was executed. The value of outstanding invoices sold under the facility as at

30 June 2020 was £32.8m. The costs of the sale (£0.1m) were charged to the consolidated income statement.

44

15 Issued share capital and share premium

 Share capital Share premium
Employee benefit trust and

treasury shares

Allotted, called up and fully paid m £m £m m £m

Ordinary shares of 2 1/15p
At 1 January 2020 1,671.1 34.5 1,143.3 15.2 (11.2)

Shares allotted in the period — — — (0.3) —